KADOKA CITY COUNCIL
SPECIAL MEETING
December 28, 2017
5:30 P. M.


Mayor Weller called the special meeting of the Kadoka City Council to order at 5:30 p.m. with the following members present: Kade Bonenberger; Eileen Stolley; John Word; Ryan Willert; and Rusty Olney.  Member absent:  Cory Lurz.  Others present:  LaTasha Buchholz, Finance Officer; John Coppock from the Central South Dakota Enhancement District (CSDED).

Olney made Motion 17-12-28:184 to approve the agenda.  The motion was seconded by Willert, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0.

Ordinance Review: The council members along with John Coppock reviewed ordinances on Signs. The next special meeting for ordinance review will be held at 5:30 p.m. on January 18, 2018.

Stolley made Motion 17-12-28:185 to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of December 11, 2017.  The motion was seconded by Word, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0.  

The bills were presented for approval.  After review, Willert made Motion 17-12-28:186 to approve all bills as submitted.  The motion was seconded by Olney.  A roll call vote was taken, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0.

	Aflac
	Monthly Premium
	 $                   78.26 

	Delta Dental
	Monthly Premium
	 $                 438.90 

	SD Retirement
	Monthly Contribution
	 $              2,104.26 

	3 B's Heating & Air Condiditoning
	Heaters
	 $              9,221.45 

	Fromm's Hardware
	Supplies/Repairs
	 $                 540.01 

	KCBA
	Reimbursement
	 $              2,272.59 

	Mid-American Research Chemical
	Supplies/Repairs
	 $                 165.04 

	People's Market
	Monthly Charged Expenses
	 $                 775.58 

	SD DENR
	Annual Waste Water Fee
	 $                 750.00 

	SD Water & Wastewater
	Membership Renewals
	 $                   20.00 

	U-Line
	Supplies/Repairs
	 $              3,174.03 

	Verizon
	Cell Phone
	 $                   96.17 

	Republic
	Liquor Supplies
	 $              2,272.59 

	Wall Golf Course
	Machinery
	 $              3,500.00 

	
	
	

	ACH Withdrawal for Taxes
	Federal Employment Taxes 
	 $              4,846.62 

	ACH Withdrawal for Dakota Care
	Health Insurance Premium
	 $              7,691.39 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	Total Bills Presented:
	 $            37,946.89 



Olney made Motion 17-12-28:187 to make the following transfers:  (a)  transfer $15,000.00 from the general fund contingency fund (Dept. 41150) to the following departments within the general fund:  Dept. 41420 (Auditor/Clerk Finance Officer) - $14,515.49; Dept. 42200 (Fire) - $200.77; Dept. 41230 (Boards and Commissions) - $283.74; and (b) transfer funds from the unreserved general fund balance to Dept. 41230 (Boards and Commissions) - $233.97;  Dept. 41470 (Gen Financial Administration) - $8,407.52; Dept. 43160 (Street Lighting) - $1,871.54; Dept. 46501 (Economic Develop & Assistance) - $4,897.96. The motion was seconded by Word.  A roll call vote was taken, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Willert made Motion 17-12-28:188 to authorize the transfer of funds from the general fund, liquor fund and solid waste fund to the water fund, if needed, in an amount sufficient to offset the fund deficits. The motion was seconded by Stolley. A roll call vote was taken, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0.

Discussion was held on allowing Nathan Riggins to attend SDARWS Annual Membership Meeting in Pierre, SD on January 9th and 10th. Stolley made Motion 17-12-28:189 to allow Nathan Riggins to attend the SDARWS Annual Membership Meeting in Pierre, SD on January 9th and 10th. The motion was seconded by Olney. A roll call vote was taken, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0.

Executive Session per SDCL 1-25-2 (1) / Personnel:   Willert made Motion 17-12-28:190 to go into executive session to discuss personnel matters.  The motion was seconded by Olney, with all members voting yes.  The council went into executive session at 6:59 p.m.  The council was declared out of executive session at 7:19 p.m.

Word made Motion 17-12-28:191 to give all employees a 3% raise for 2018.  The motion was seconded by Olney.  A roll call vote was taken, with all members voting yes and the motion carried 5-0.

Word made Motion 17-12-28:192 to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Stolley, with all members voting yes and the meeting was adjourned at 7:20 p.m.

 
____________________________		___________________________
Finance Officer					Mayor


Published once at the approximate cost of


2

